instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents. The carrying values of current assets and current
liabilities are considered to be representative of their respective fair values due to the short-term nature of

these instruments.

Assets and liabilities that are carried at fair value are classified and disclosed in one of the following three
categories:

Level 1: Quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities.

Level 2: Observable market-based inputs or unobservable inputs that are corroborated by market data.

Level 3: Unobservable inputs that are not corroborated by market data

See independent auditor’s report 13

Payroll Vault Franchising, LLC

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2021

See independent auditor’s report   13

1. Organization and Operations (continued)

Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements (continued)

 Impact of correction of errors

 As previously
reported

 Adjustments  As restated

Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended December 31, 2020
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $   (6,089)  $   (36,725)  $   (42,814)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
provided by operating activities:

  Amortization   1,322.   2,167.   3,489.
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
  Unbilled revenue -.  (101,310)  (101,310)
  Deferred costs 18,300.  (85,650)  (67,350)
  Prepaid expense and other current assets 46,665.  (2,090)  44,575.
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses 27,597.  27,662.  55,259.
  Deferred revenue (59,150)   195,946.  136,796.
   Net cash provided by operating activities 29,461.  -.  29,461.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Accounting
The Company uses the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with the accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States.  Under this method, revenue is recognized when earned and expenses are
recognized as incurred.

Use of Estimates
The preparation of financial statement in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates
and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statement. Actual results could differ from
those estimates.